

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION**

ALEXANDER R. DEANDA,

Plaintiff,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Health and Human Services;
JESSICA SWAFFORD MARCELLA, in her official
capacity as Deputy Assistant Secretary for
Population Affairs; UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:20-cv-92-Z

DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. Plaintiff Cannot Establish Subject Matter Jurisdiction..... 2

A. The Statute of Limitations Bars Plaintiff’s Claims..... 3

B. Plaintiff Lacks Standing..... 5

 1. Plaintiff Has Not Suffered an Injury in Fact Based on State Law 6

 2. Plaintiff Has Not Suffered an Injury in Fact Based on Subversion
 or Loss of Assurance of Parental Authority..... 10

 3. Plaintiff Has Not Suffered an Injury in Fact Based on Increased
 Risk 11

II. Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment 13

A. Title X Precludes Mandatory Parental Notification or Consent..... 13

B. Voluntary Title X Services Do Not Interfere with Plaintiff’s Parental
Rights 16

III. Relief, If Any, Must Be Limited to the Plaintiff..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ala. Rural Fire Ins. Co. v. Naylor,
530 F.2d 1221 (5th Cir. 1976) 5

Anspach v. City of Philadelphia,
503 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2007) 7, 16, 17, 18

Babbitt v. Farm Workers Nat’l Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979) 12

Bode v. Kenner City,
303 F. Supp. 3d 484 (E.D. La. 2018) 19

Burrell v. Newsome,
883 F.2d 416 (5th Cir. 1989) 3

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 13

Comacho v. Tex. Workforce Comm’n,
408 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2005) 15

Daniels v. United States,
532 U.S. 374 (2001) 3

Danos v. Jones,
652 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2011) 4, 5

Diamond v. Charles,
476 U.S. 54 (1986) 7, 8

Doe v. Irwin,
615 F.2d 1162 (6th Cir. 1980) 7, 16, 17

Doe v. Tangipahoa Par. Sch. Bd.,
494 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2007) (en banc) 6

Does 1-7 v. Round Rock Indep. Sch. Dist.,
540 F. Supp. 2d 735 (W.D. Tex. 2007) 20

Dresser-Rand Co. v. Virtual Automation, Inc.,
361 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2004) 19

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc.,
438 U.S. 59 (1978) 12, 13

Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Int., Inc. v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997) 3

E.E.O.C. v. AutoZone, Inc.,
707 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2013) 20

Felter v. Kempthorne,
473 F.3d 1255 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 3

FMC Corp. v. Boesky,
852 F.2d 981 (7th Cir. 1988) 8, 9, 10

Geyen v. Marsh,
775 F.2d 1303 (5th Cir. 1985) 4

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982) 8, 9, 10

Henderson v. Stalder,
287 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2002) 5, 6

ITT Educ. Servs. v. Arce,
533 F.3d 342 (5th Cir. 2008) 20

Keene Corp. v. United States,
508 U.S. 200 (1993) 15

Kelly v. Azar, No. 4:20-cv-00283-O,
2021 WL 4025804 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 25, 2021) 4, 5

Kemlon Prods. & Dev. Co. v. United States,
638 F.2d 1315 (5th Cir. 1981) 20

Kendall v. Army Bd. for Corr. of Military Records,
996 F.2d 362 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 3

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983) 20

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Com. Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949) 4, 5

Leal v. Azar, No. 2:20-cv-185-Z,
2020 WL 7672177 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 23, 2020) *vacated and remanded on
other grounds in Leal v. Becerra*, No. 21-cv-10302, 2022 WL 2981427
(5th Cir. July 27, 2022)..... 3, 4

Littlefield v. Forney Indep. Sch. Dist.,
268 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2001) 17, 18

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 6, 11

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 11, 12

McGregor v. La. State Univ. Bd. of Supervisors,
3 F.3d 850 (5th Cir. 1993) 3

New York v. Heckler,
719 F.2d 1191 (2d Cir. 1983) 14, 15, 16

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984) 5

Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Heckler,
712 F.2d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 14, 15, 16

*Parents United for Better Schools, Inc. (“PUBS”) v. School District of Philadelphia
Board of Education*
646 A.2d 689 (Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 1994) 10

*Parents United for Better Schools, Inc. (“PUBS”) v. School District of Philadelphia
Board of Education*,
148 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 1998)) 10, 17

Rusello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983) 15

Scott v. Schedler,
826 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2016) 19

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972) 7

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 10

Stringer v. Whitley,
942 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2019) 20

Texas v. Rettig,
987 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2021) 3, 5

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) 6, 9, 10, 13

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000) 6

United States v. Flores-Martinez,
677 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2012) 3

Utah ex rel. Div. of Forestry, Fire, & State Lands v. United States,
528 F.3d 712 (10th Cir. 2008) 8

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2401 3
28 U.S.C. § 2409a 8
42 U.S.C. § 300 13, 14, 15, 20

State Statutes

Texas Family Code § 151.001 1, 6, 16

Federal Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 59.1 20
42 C.F.R. § 59.10 13, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52 20
